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Billy Blume <madvideos@gmail.com>

ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force
12 messages

Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> Fri, Mar 24, 2023 at 5:32 PM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <pio@augustaga.gov>

Dear Public Information officer :

Under the Georgia Open Records Act § 50.18.70 et seq., I am requesting an opportunity to inspect or obtain
copies of public records that pertain to 

Richard Russell

Body Cam  case - 2021-00360436 - date 12.17.21 
Body Cam case  - 2021-00310123  - date 10/28/2021 
Body Cam case -  2021-00281099  - date 09/30/2021 
Body Cam case -  2021-00276214  - date  09/26/2021 
Body Cam case - 2021-00273209  - date 09/24/2021 
Body Cam case - 2021-00253351  - date 09/24/2021 

Lets try this again.. I am also requesting the first page of any use of force incident by Richard Russell. 

The Georgia Open Records Act requires a response time within three business days.  If access to the records I am
requesting will take longer than three days, please contact me with information about when I might expect copies or
the ability to inspect the requested records.
 
If you deny any or all of this request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the refusal to release the
information and notify me of the appeal procedures available to me under the law.
So far your agency is not justifying the exemptions. 

Thank you for considering my request.

Sincerely,

Billy (VS1)

PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> Tue, Mar 28, 2023 at 3:19 PM
To: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com>

Good Afternoon Billy Blume,

 

The Richmond County Sheriff’s Public Information Office is in receipt of your Open Records
Request for the following information concerning Richard Russell:
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1. Body Cam case - 2021-00360436 - date 12.17.21
2. Body Cam case - 2021-00310123  - date 10/28/2021
3. Body Cam case - 2021-00281099  - date 09/30/2021
4. Body Cam case - 2021-00276214  - date  09/26/2021
5. Body Cam case - 2021-00273209  - date 09/24/2021
6. Body Cam case - 2021-00253351  - date 09/24/2021
7. First page of any use of force incident by Richard Russell

 

After reviewing the above requested information, it is estimated to take 2 and half hours to
complete the task. Using the O.C.G.A. 50-18-71 et al financial fee guidelines where the first 15
minutes are free, then $17.00 / hour (based on hourly/salary amount of lowest paid person able
to perform task), your estimated fee would cost $38.25.  Please let me know if you agree to pay
the cost of this request or if you would like to withdraw this request. Once we receive your
approval, we will begin assembling and producing the records on a rolling basis if possible. The
accepted forms of payment are a Cashier’s Check or Cash Money Order paid to the Richmond
County Sheriff’s Office, 400 Walton Way Augusta, GA 30901.

 

Cordially,

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+%0D%0A+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+%0D%0A+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:caleb.lee@augustaga.gov
http://www.rcsoga.org/
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From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, March 24, 2023 5:33 PM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

Dear Public Information officer :
 
Under the Georgia Open Records Act § 50.18.70 et seq., I am requesting an opportunity to inspect or obtain
copies of public records that pertain to 
 
Richard Russell
 
Body Cam  case - 2021-00360436 - date 12.17.21 
Body Cam case  - 2021-00310123  - date 10/28/2021 
Body Cam case -  2021-00281099  - date 09/30/2021 
Body Cam case -  2021-00276214  - date  09/26/2021 
Body Cam case - 2021-00273209  - date 09/24/2021 
Body Cam case - 2021-00253351  - date 09/24/2021 
 
Lets try this again.. I am also requesting the first page of any use of force incident by Richard Russell. 
 
The Georgia Open Records Act requires a response time within three business days.  If access to the records I am
requesting will take longer than three days, please contact me with information about when I might expect copies or
the ability to inspect the requested records.
 
If you deny any or all of this request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the refusal to release the
information and notify me of the appeal procedures available to me under the law.
So far your agency is not justifying the exemptions. 

Thank you for considering my request.

Sincerely,

Billy (VS1)

[NOTICE:  This message originated outside of the City of Augusta's mail system -- DO NOT
CLICK on links, open attachments or respond to requests for information unless you are sure the

mailto:madvideos@gmail.com
mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
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content is safe.]

This e-mail contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee, you should not
disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-
mail from your system. The City of Augusta accepts no liability for the content of this e-mail or for the consequences of any actions taken on the basis of
the information provided, unless that information is subsequently confirmed in writing. Any views or opinions presented in this e-mail are solely those of
the author and do not necessarily represent those of the City of Augusta. E-mail transmissions cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free as
information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability for
any errors or omissions in the content of this message which arise as a result of the e-mail transmission. If verification is required, please request a hard
copy version.
AED:104.1

Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> Wed, Mar 29, 2023 at 11:03 AM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>

Good day,

Yes, I agree to pay $38.25, I am not sure what I am paying for as body cam footage usually cost more than that. Can
you explain please?

Thank you
Billy

On Tue, Mar 28, 2023 at 3:19 PM PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> wrote:

Good Afternoon Billy Blume,

 

The Richmond County Sheriff’s Public Information Office is in receipt of your Open Records
Request for the following information concerning Richard Russell:

 

1. Body Cam case - 2021-00360436 - date 12.17.21
2. Body Cam case - 2021-00310123  - date 10/28/2021
3. Body Cam case - 2021-00281099  - date 09/30/2021
4. Body Cam case - 2021-00276214  - date  09/26/2021
5. Body Cam case - 2021-00273209  - date 09/24/2021
6. Body Cam case - 2021-00253351  - date 09/24/2021
7. First page of any use of force incident by Richard Russell

 

After reviewing the above requested information, it is estimated to take 2 and half hours to
complete the task. Using the O.C.G.A. 50-18-71 et al financial fee guidelines where the first
15 minutes are free, then $17.00 / hour (based on hourly/salary amount of lowest paid person
able to perform task), your estimated fee would cost $38.25.  Please let me know if you agree
to pay the cost of this request or if you would like to withdraw this request. Once we receive

mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
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your approval, we will begin assembling and producing the records on a rolling basis if
possible. The accepted forms of payment are a Cashier’s Check or Cash Money Order paid to
the Richmond County Sheriff’s Office, 400 Walton Way Augusta, GA 30901.

 

Cordially,

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

 

From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, March 24, 2023 5:33 PM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

Dear Public Information officer :
 
Under the Georgia Open Records Act § 50.18.70 et seq., I am requesting an opportunity to inspect or obtain

mailto:caleb.lee@augustaga.gov
http://www.rcsoga.org/
mailto:madvideos@gmail.com
mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
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copies of public records that pertain to 
 
Richard Russell
 
Body Cam  case - 2021-00360436 - date 12.17.21 
Body Cam case  - 2021-00310123  - date 10/28/2021 
Body Cam case -  2021-00281099  - date 09/30/2021 
Body Cam case -  2021-00276214  - date  09/26/2021 
Body Cam case - 2021-00273209  - date 09/24/2021 
Body Cam case - 2021-00253351  - date 09/24/2021 
 
Lets try this again.. I am also requesting the first page of any use of force incident by Richard Russell. 
 
The Georgia Open Records Act requires a response time within three business days.  If access to the records I am
requesting will take longer than three days, please contact me with information about when I might expect copies
or the ability to inspect the requested records.
 
If you deny any or all of this request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the refusal to release the
information and notify me of the appeal procedures available to me under the law.
So far your agency is not justifying the exemptions. 

Thank you for considering my request.

Sincerely,

Billy (VS1)

[NOTICE:  This message originated outside of the City of Augusta's mail system -- DO NOT
CLICK on links, open attachments or respond to requests for information unless you are sure
the content is safe.]

This e-mail contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee, you should not
disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-
mail from your system. The City of Augusta accepts no liability for the content of this e-mail or for the consequences of any actions taken on the basis
of the information provided, unless that information is subsequently confirmed in writing. Any views or opinions presented in this e-mail are solely those
of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the City of Augusta. E-mail transmissions cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free as
information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability
for any errors or omissions in the content of this message which arise as a result of the e-mail transmission. If verification is required, please request a
hard copy version.
AED:104.1

PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> Thu, Mar 30, 2023 at 10:42 AM
To: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com>

Good Afternoon Billy Blume,

 

The Richmond County Sheriff’s Public Information Office received your approval of the estimated fee for the following
information concerning Richard Russell:
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1. Body Cam case - 2021-00360436 - date 12.17.21 {O.C.G.A. 50-18-72(a)(4)}
2. Body Cam case - 2021-00310123  - date 10/28/2021 {O.C.G.A. 50-18-72(a)(4)}
3. Body Cam case - 2021-00281099  - date 09/30/2021 {O.C.G.A. 50-18-72(a)(4)}
4. Body Cam case - 2021-00276214  - date  09/26/2021 {O.C.G.A. 50-18-72(a)(4)}
5. Body Cam case - 2021-00273209  - date 09/24/2021 {O.C.G.A. 50-18-71(j)}
6. Body Cam case - 2021-00253351  - date 09/24/2021 {O.C.G.A. 50-18-71(j)}
7. First page of any use of force incident by Richard Russell (see attached)

 

A search of our records showed that #1-4 are still pending prosecution and #5-6 had no body cam
videos for Richard Russell.  For #7, the first pages of Richard Russell’s use of forces have been
attached and redacted using {O.C.G.A. 50-18-72(a)(20)}.

 

Cordially,

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+%0D%0A+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+%0D%0A+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:caleb.lee@augustaga.gov
http://www.rcsoga.org/
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From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2023 11:03 AM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

Good day,
 
Yes, I agree to pay $38.25, I am not sure what I am paying for as body cam footage usually cost more than that. Can
you explain please?
 
Thank you
Billy

 

 

On Tue, Mar 28, 2023 at 3:19 PM PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> wrote:

Good Afternoon Billy Blume,

 

The Richmond County Sheriff’s Public Information Office is in receipt of your Open Records
Request for the following information concerning Richard Russell:

 

1. Body Cam case - 2021-00360436 - date 12.17.21
2. Body Cam case - 2021-00310123  - date 10/28/2021
3. Body Cam case - 2021-00281099  - date 09/30/2021
4. Body Cam case - 2021-00276214  - date  09/26/2021
5. Body Cam case - 2021-00273209  - date 09/24/2021
6. Body Cam case - 2021-00253351  - date 09/24/2021
7. First page of any use of force incident by Richard Russell

 

After reviewing the above requested information, it is estimated to take 2 and half hours to
complete the task. Using the O.C.G.A. 50-18-71 et al financial fee guidelines where the first
15 minutes are free, then $17.00 / hour (based on hourly/salary amount of lowest paid person
able to perform task), your estimated fee would cost $38.25.  Please let me know if you agree
to pay the cost of this request or if you would like to withdraw this request. Once we receive
your approval, we will begin assembling and producing the records on a rolling basis if
possible. The accepted forms of payment are a Cashier’s Check or Cash Money Order paid
to the Richmond County Sheriff’s Office, 400 Walton Way Augusta, GA 30901.

 

mailto:madvideos@gmail.com
mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
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Cordially,

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

 

From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, March 24, 2023 5:33 PM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

Dear Public Information officer :
 
Under the Georgia Open Records Act § 50.18.70 et seq., I am requesting an opportunity to inspect or obtain
copies of public records that pertain to 
 
Richard Russell
 
Body Cam  case - 2021-00360436 - date 12.17.21 
Body Cam case  - 2021-00310123  - date 10/28/2021 

https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+%0D%0A+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+%0D%0A+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:caleb.lee@augustaga.gov
http://www.rcsoga.org/
mailto:madvideos@gmail.com
mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
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Body Cam case -  2021-00281099  - date 09/30/2021 
Body Cam case -  2021-00276214  - date  09/26/2021 
Body Cam case - 2021-00273209  - date 09/24/2021 
Body Cam case - 2021-00253351  - date 09/24/2021 
 
Lets try this again.. I am also requesting the first page of any use of force incident by Richard Russell. 
 
The Georgia Open Records Act requires a response time within three business days.  If access to the records I am
requesting will take longer than three days, please contact me with information about when I might expect copies
or the ability to inspect the requested records.
 
If you deny any or all of this request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the refusal to release the
information and notify me of the appeal procedures available to me under the law.
So far your agency is not justifying the exemptions. 

Thank you for considering my request.

Sincerely,

Billy (VS1)

[NOTICE:  This message originated outside of the City of Augusta's mail system -- DO NOT
CLICK on links, open attachments or respond to requests for information unless you are sure
the content is safe.]

 

This e-mail contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee, you should not
disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this
e-mail from your system. The City of Augusta accepts no liability for the content of this e-mail or for the consequences of any actions taken on the
basis of the information provided, unless that information is subsequently confirmed in writing. Any views or opinions presented in this e-mail are
solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the City of Augusta. E-mail transmissions cannot be guaranteed to be secure or
error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender therefore does not
accept liability for any errors or omissions in the content of this message which arise as a result of the e-mail transmission. If verification is required,
please request a hard copy version.
AED:104.1

PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> Thu, Mar 30, 2023 at 10:43 AM
To: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com>

Sorry.  Forgot to attach the UOFs.  Please see attached.

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office
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400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

 

From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2023 11:03 AM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

Good day,
 
Yes, I agree to pay $38.25, I am not sure what I am paying for as body cam footage usually cost more than that. Can
you explain please?
 
Thank you
Billy

 

 

On Tue, Mar 28, 2023 at 3:19 PM PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> wrote:

Good Afternoon Billy Blume,

 

The Richmond County Sheriff’s Public Information Office is in receipt of your Open Records
Request for the following information concerning Richard Russell:

https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+%0D%0A+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+%0D%0A+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:caleb.lee@augustaga.gov
http://www.rcsoga.org/
mailto:madvideos@gmail.com
mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
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1. Body Cam case - 2021-00360436 - date 12.17.21
2. Body Cam case - 2021-00310123  - date 10/28/2021
3. Body Cam case - 2021-00281099  - date 09/30/2021
4. Body Cam case - 2021-00276214  - date  09/26/2021
5. Body Cam case - 2021-00273209  - date 09/24/2021
6. Body Cam case - 2021-00253351  - date 09/24/2021
7. First page of any use of force incident by Richard Russell

 

After reviewing the above requested information, it is estimated to take 2 and half hours to
complete the task. Using the O.C.G.A. 50-18-71 et al financial fee guidelines where the first
15 minutes are free, then $17.00 / hour (based on hourly/salary amount of lowest paid person
able to perform task), your estimated fee would cost $38.25.  Please let me know if you agree
to pay the cost of this request or if you would like to withdraw this request. Once we receive
your approval, we will begin assembling and producing the records on a rolling basis if
possible. The accepted forms of payment are a Cashier’s Check or Cash Money Order paid
to the Richmond County Sheriff’s Office, 400 Walton Way Augusta, GA 30901.

 

Cordially,

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+%0D%0A+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+%0D%0A+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:caleb.lee@augustaga.gov
http://www.rcsoga.org/
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From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, March 24, 2023 5:33 PM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

Dear Public Information officer :
 
Under the Georgia Open Records Act § 50.18.70 et seq., I am requesting an opportunity to inspect or obtain
copies of public records that pertain to 
 
Richard Russell
 
Body Cam  case - 2021-00360436 - date 12.17.21 
Body Cam case  - 2021-00310123  - date 10/28/2021 
Body Cam case -  2021-00281099  - date 09/30/2021 
Body Cam case -  2021-00276214  - date  09/26/2021 
Body Cam case - 2021-00273209  - date 09/24/2021 
Body Cam case - 2021-00253351  - date 09/24/2021 
 
Lets try this again.. I am also requesting the first page of any use of force incident by Richard Russell. 
 
The Georgia Open Records Act requires a response time within three business days.  If access to the records I am
requesting will take longer than three days, please contact me with information about when I might expect copies
or the ability to inspect the requested records.
 
If you deny any or all of this request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the refusal to release the
information and notify me of the appeal procedures available to me under the law.
So far your agency is not justifying the exemptions. 

Thank you for considering my request.

Sincerely,

Billy (VS1)

[NOTICE:  This message originated outside of the City of Augusta's mail system -- DO NOT
CLICK on links, open attachments or respond to requests for information unless you are sure

mailto:madvideos@gmail.com
mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
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the content is safe.]

 

This e-mail contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee, you should not
disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this
e-mail from your system. The City of Augusta accepts no liability for the content of this e-mail or for the consequences of any actions taken on the
basis of the information provided, unless that information is subsequently confirmed in writing. Any views or opinions presented in this e-mail are
solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the City of Augusta. E-mail transmissions cannot be guaranteed to be secure or
error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender therefore does not
accept liability for any errors or omissions in the content of this message which arise as a result of the e-mail transmission. If verification is required,
please request a hard copy version.
AED:104.1

UOFs redacted.pdf
4629K

Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> Thu, Mar 30, 2023 at 10:53 AM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>

I will swing the money order by early next week. You are really scared of transparency aren’t you? It terrifies you to
know you have killer cops working for your agency. To make exemptions on every one of those body cam requests,
you are either bold or not worried about being brought before a judge. 
I promise you sir. I will hold you accountable for your many open records violations. You will be listed as a defendant
in the near future.
Unlike Austin Rhodes I don’t settle and sign non disclosure agreements. 
Keep that in mind as you continue to break the law, lawman!!

Sincerely 
Billy

On Thu, Mar 30, 2023 at 10:43 AM PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> wrote:

Sorry.  Forgot to attach the UOFs.  Please see attached.

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

706.821.1462 Fax

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=afcdc1bee7&view=att&th=18732f95246b44f2&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+%0D%0A+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+%0D%0A+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
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caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

 

From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2023 11:03 AM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

Good day,
 
Yes, I agree to pay $38.25, I am not sure what I am paying for as body cam footage usually cost more than that.
Can you explain please?
 
Thank you
Billy

 

 

On Tue, Mar 28, 2023 at 3:19 PM PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> wrote:

Good Afternoon Billy Blume,

 

The Richmond County Sheriff’s Public Information Office is in receipt of your Open Records
Request for the following information concerning Richard Russell:

 

1. Body Cam case - 2021-00360436 - date 12.17.21
2. Body Cam case - 2021-00310123  - date 10/28/2021
3. Body Cam case - 2021-00281099  - date 09/30/2021
4. Body Cam case - 2021-00276214  - date  09/26/2021
5. Body Cam case - 2021-00273209  - date 09/24/2021

mailto:caleb.lee@augustaga.gov
http://www.rcsoga.org/
mailto:madvideos@gmail.com
mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
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6. Body Cam case - 2021-00253351  - date 09/24/2021
7. First page of any use of force incident by Richard Russell

 

After reviewing the above requested information, it is estimated to take 2 and half hours to
complete the task. Using the O.C.G.A. 50-18-71 et al financial fee guidelines where the first
15 minutes are free, then $17.00 / hour (based on hourly/salary amount of lowest paid
person able to perform task), your estimated fee would cost $38.25.  Please let me know if
you agree to pay the cost of this request or if you would like to withdraw this request. Once
we receive your approval, we will begin assembling and producing the records on a rolling
basis if possible. The accepted forms of payment are a Cashier’s Check or Cash Money
Order paid to the Richmond County Sheriff’s Office, 400 Walton Way Augusta, GA 30901.

 

Cordially,

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

 

https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+%0D%0A+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+%0D%0A+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:caleb.lee@augustaga.gov
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From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, March 24, 2023 5:33 PM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

Dear Public Information officer :
 
Under the Georgia Open Records Act § 50.18.70 et seq., I am requesting an opportunity to inspect or obtain
copies of public records that pertain to 
 
Richard Russell
 
Body Cam  case - 2021-00360436 - date 12.17.21 
Body Cam case  - 2021-00310123  - date 10/28/2021 
Body Cam case -  2021-00281099  - date 09/30/2021 
Body Cam case -  2021-00276214  - date  09/26/2021 
Body Cam case - 2021-00273209  - date 09/24/2021 
Body Cam case - 2021-00253351  - date 09/24/2021 
 
Lets try this again.. I am also requesting the first page of any use of force incident by Richard Russell. 
 
The Georgia Open Records Act requires a response time within three business days.  If access to the records I
am requesting will take longer than three days, please contact me with information about when I might expect
copies or the ability to inspect the requested records.
 
If you deny any or all of this request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the refusal to release
the information and notify me of the appeal procedures available to me under the law.
So far your agency is not justifying the exemptions. 

Thank you for considering my request.

Sincerely,

Billy (VS1)

[NOTICE:  This message originated outside of the City of Augusta's mail system -- DO NOT
CLICK on links, open attachments or respond to requests for information unless you are sure
the content is safe.]

 

This e-mail contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee, you should not
disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete
this e-mail from your system. The City of Augusta accepts no liability for the content of this e-mail or for the consequences of any actions taken on
the basis of the information provided, unless that information is subsequently confirmed in writing. Any views or opinions presented in this e-mail
are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the City of Augusta. E-mail transmissions cannot be guaranteed to be
secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender
therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the content of this message which arise as a result of the e-mail transmission. If
verification is required, please request a hard copy version.
AED:104.1

mailto:madvideos@gmail.com
mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
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Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> Thu, Mar 30, 2023 at 12:00 PM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>

You stated 1-4 are being made exempt pending litigation. 
I am requesting the case numbers associated with these cases. William McCarty provided this information in complete
transparency with no issues in previous requests.. I am asking you to provide the same. I just need a case number to
verify your claims. 

Thanks
Billy

On Thu, Mar 30, 2023 at 10:53 AM Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> wrote:
I will swing the money order by early next week. You are really scared of transparency aren’t you? It terrifies you to
know you have killer cops working for your agency. To make exemptions on every one of those body cam requests,
you are either bold or not worried about being brought before a judge. 
I promise you sir. I will hold you accountable for your many open records violations. You will be listed as a defendant
in the near future.
Unlike Austin Rhodes I don’t settle and sign non disclosure agreements. 
Keep that in mind as you continue to break the law, lawman!!

Sincerely 
Billy

On Thu, Mar 30, 2023 at 10:43 AM PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> wrote:

Sorry.  Forgot to attach the UOFs.  Please see attached.

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

mailto:madvideos@gmail.com
mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+%0D%0A+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+%0D%0A+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:caleb.lee@augustaga.gov
http://www.rcsoga.org/
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From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2023 11:03 AM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

Good day,
 
Yes, I agree to pay $38.25, I am not sure what I am paying for as body cam footage usually cost more than that.
Can you explain please?
 
Thank you
Billy

 

 

On Tue, Mar 28, 2023 at 3:19 PM PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> wrote:

Good Afternoon Billy Blume,

 

The Richmond County Sheriff’s Public Information Office is in receipt of your Open
Records Request for the following information concerning Richard Russell:

 

1. Body Cam case - 2021-00360436 - date 12.17.21
2. Body Cam case - 2021-00310123  - date 10/28/2021
3. Body Cam case - 2021-00281099  - date 09/30/2021
4. Body Cam case - 2021-00276214  - date  09/26/2021
5. Body Cam case - 2021-00273209  - date 09/24/2021
6. Body Cam case - 2021-00253351  - date 09/24/2021
7. First page of any use of force incident by Richard Russell

 

mailto:madvideos@gmail.com
mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
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After reviewing the above requested information, it is estimated to take 2 and half hours to
complete the task. Using the O.C.G.A. 50-18-71 et al financial fee guidelines where the
first 15 minutes are free, then $17.00 / hour (based on hourly/salary amount of lowest paid
person able to perform task), your estimated fee would cost $38.25.  Please let me know
if you agree to pay the cost of this request or if you would like to withdraw this request.
Once we receive your approval, we will begin assembling and producing the records on a
rolling basis if possible. The accepted forms of payment are a Cashier’s Check or Cash
Money Order paid to the Richmond County Sheriff’s Office, 400 Walton Way Augusta, GA
30901.

 

Cordially,

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

 

From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, March 24, 2023 5:33 PM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>

https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+%0D%0A+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+%0D%0A+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
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Subject: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

Dear Public Information officer :
 
Under the Georgia Open Records Act § 50.18.70 et seq., I am requesting an opportunity to inspect or
obtain copies of public records that pertain to 
 
Richard Russell
 
Body Cam  case - 2021-00360436 - date 12.17.21 
Body Cam case  - 2021-00310123  - date 10/28/2021 
Body Cam case -  2021-00281099  - date 09/30/2021 
Body Cam case -  2021-00276214  - date  09/26/2021 
Body Cam case - 2021-00273209  - date 09/24/2021 
Body Cam case - 2021-00253351  - date 09/24/2021 
 
Lets try this again.. I am also requesting the first page of any use of force incident by Richard Russell. 
 
The Georgia Open Records Act requires a response time within three business days.  If access to the records
I am requesting will take longer than three days, please contact me with information about when I might
expect copies or the ability to inspect the requested records.
 
If you deny any or all of this request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the refusal to
release the information and notify me of the appeal procedures available to me under the law.
So far your agency is not justifying the exemptions. 

Thank you for considering my request.

Sincerely,

Billy (VS1)

[NOTICE:  This message originated outside of the City of Augusta's mail system -- DO NOT
CLICK on links, open attachments or respond to requests for information unless you are
sure the content is safe.]

 

This e-mail contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee, you should not
disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete
this e-mail from your system. The City of Augusta accepts no liability for the content of this e-mail or for the consequences of any actions taken
on the basis of the information provided, unless that information is subsequently confirmed in writing. Any views or opinions presented in this e-
mail are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the City of Augusta. E-mail transmissions cannot be guaranteed to
be secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender
therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the content of this message which arise as a result of the e-mail transmission. If
verification is required, please request a hard copy version.
AED:104.1

PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> Fri, Mar 31, 2023 at 10:48 AM
To: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com>
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Good Morning,

 

Please be advised, under the Georgia Open Records Act, we are required to produce records,
not respond to inquiries or questions. Pursuant to O.C.G.A. 50-18-70 (b)(2), “Public record” is
defined to include all documents, papers, letters, maps, books, tapes, photographs, computer
based or generated information, data, data fields, or similar material prepared and maintained
or received in the course of the operation of an agency.

 

Respectfully,

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

 

From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, March 30, 2023 12:01 PM

https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+%0D%0A+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+%0D%0A+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
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To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

You stated 1-4 are being made exempt pending litigation. 

I am requesting the case numbers associated with these cases. William McCarty provided this information in complete
transparency with no issues in previous requests.. I am asking you to provide the same. I just need a case number to
verify your claims. 

 

Thanks

Billy

 

On Thu, Mar 30, 2023 at 10:53 AM Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> wrote:

I will swing the money order by early next week. You are really scared of transparency aren’t you? It terrifies you to
know you have killer cops working for your agency. To make exemptions on every one of those body cam requests,
you are either bold or not worried about being brought before a judge. 

I promise you sir. I will hold you accountable for your many open records violations. You will be listed as a
defendant in the near future.

Unlike Austin Rhodes I don’t settle and sign non disclosure agreements. 

Keep that in mind as you continue to break the law, lawman!!

 

Sincerely 

Billy

 

On Thu, Mar 30, 2023 at 10:43 AM PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> wrote:

Sorry.  Forgot to attach the UOFs.  Please see attached.

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
mailto:madvideos@gmail.com
mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+%0D%0A+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
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706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

 

From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2023 11:03 AM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

Good day,
 
Yes, I agree to pay $38.25, I am not sure what I am paying for as body cam footage usually cost more than that.
Can you explain please?
 
Thank you
Billy

 

 

On Tue, Mar 28, 2023 at 3:19 PM PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> wrote:

Good Afternoon Billy Blume,

 

The Richmond County Sheriff’s Public Information Office is in receipt of your Open
Records Request for the following information concerning Richard Russell:

 

1. Body Cam case - 2021-00360436 - date 12.17.21
2. Body Cam case - 2021-00310123  - date 10/28/2021
3. Body Cam case - 2021-00281099  - date 09/30/2021
4. Body Cam case - 2021-00276214  - date  09/26/2021

mailto:caleb.lee@augustaga.gov
http://www.rcsoga.org/
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5. Body Cam case - 2021-00273209  - date 09/24/2021
6. Body Cam case - 2021-00253351  - date 09/24/2021
7. First page of any use of force incident by Richard Russell

 

After reviewing the above requested information, it is estimated to take 2 and half hours
to complete the task. Using the O.C.G.A. 50-18-71 et al financial fee guidelines where the
first 15 minutes are free, then $17.00 / hour (based on hourly/salary amount of lowest
paid person able to perform task), your estimated fee would cost $38.25.  Please let me
know if you agree to pay the cost of this request or if you would like to withdraw this
request. Once we receive your approval, we will begin assembling and producing the
records on a rolling basis if possible. The accepted forms of payment are a Cashier’s
Check or Cash Money Order paid to the Richmond County Sheriff’s Office, 400 Walton
Way Augusta, GA 30901.

 

Cordially,

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
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From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, March 24, 2023 5:33 PM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

Dear Public Information officer :
 
Under the Georgia Open Records Act § 50.18.70 et seq., I am requesting an opportunity to inspect or
obtain copies of public records that pertain to 
 
Richard Russell
 
Body Cam  case - 2021-00360436 - date 12.17.21 
Body Cam case  - 2021-00310123  - date 10/28/2021 
Body Cam case -  2021-00281099  - date 09/30/2021 
Body Cam case -  2021-00276214  - date  09/26/2021 
Body Cam case - 2021-00273209  - date 09/24/2021 
Body Cam case - 2021-00253351  - date 09/24/2021 
 
Lets try this again.. I am also requesting the first page of any use of force incident by Richard Russell. 
 
The Georgia Open Records Act requires a response time within three business days.  If access to the records
I am requesting will take longer than three days, please contact me with information about when I might
expect copies or the ability to inspect the requested records.
 
If you deny any or all of this request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the refusal to
release the information and notify me of the appeal procedures available to me under the law.
So far your agency is not justifying the exemptions. 

Thank you for considering my request.

Sincerely,

Billy (VS1)

[NOTICE:  This message originated outside of the City of Augusta's mail system -- DO NOT
CLICK on links, open attachments or respond to requests for information unless you are
sure the content is safe.]

 

This e-mail contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee, you should not
disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and
delete this e-mail from your system. The City of Augusta accepts no liability for the content of this e-mail or for the consequences of any actions
taken on the basis of the information provided, unless that information is subsequently confirmed in writing. Any views or opinions presented in
this e-mail are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the City of Augusta. E-mail transmissions cannot be
guaranteed to be secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain
viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the content of this message which arise as a result of the
e-mail transmission. If verification is required, please request a hard copy version.

mailto:madvideos@gmail.com
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AED:104.1

Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> Fri, Mar 31, 2023 at 5:48 PM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>, Kristen Settlemire <KSettlemire@law.ga.gov>,
mayorjohnson@augustaga.gov

Good day,
You are missing some use of force sheets. I have body cam of Russell using force on 11.10.2020 a homeless man
was taken to the ground and 12.11.2018 where a man was tazed twice by Russell. 
How many more are missing? You are extremely dishonest. Every request is met with resistance, you are constantly
frustrating the process and not filling my requests properly. You sir ar a detriment to the people of the City of Augusta.
I am still looking over the documents to ensure I have what I requested.

The reports you sent had the dates
10.11.21
02.04.21
06.7.2017
12.10.2015
11.5.2016
11.1.2016
11.28.2016
10.17.2016
10.23.2016
1.12.2016
9.24.2015

Take care

On Fri, Mar 31, 2023 at 10:48 AM PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> wrote:

Good Morning,

 

Please be advised, under the Georgia Open Records Act, we are required to produce records,
not respond to inquiries or questions. Pursuant to O.C.G.A. 50-18-70 (b)(2), “Public record” is
defined to include all documents, papers, letters, maps, books, tapes, photographs, computer
based or generated information, data, data fields, or similar material prepared and maintained
or received in the course of the operation of an agency.

 

Respectfully,

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
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Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

 

From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, March 30, 2023 12:01 PM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

You stated 1-4 are being made exempt pending litigation. 

I am requesting the case numbers associated with these cases. William McCarty provided this information in
complete transparency with no issues in previous requests.. I am asking you to provide the same. I just need a case
number to verify your claims. 

 

Thanks

Billy

 

On Thu, Mar 30, 2023 at 10:53 AM Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> wrote:

I will swing the money order by early next week. You are really scared of transparency aren’t you? It terrifies you
to know you have killer cops working for your agency. To make exemptions on every one of those body cam
requests, you are either bold or not worried about being brought before a judge. 

I promise you sir. I will hold you accountable for your many open records violations. You will be listed as a

mailto:caleb.lee@augustaga.gov
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defendant in the near future.

Unlike Austin Rhodes I don’t settle and sign non disclosure agreements. 

Keep that in mind as you continue to break the law, lawman!!

 

Sincerely 

Billy

 

On Thu, Mar 30, 2023 at 10:43 AM PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> wrote:

Sorry.  Forgot to attach the UOFs.  Please see attached.

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

 

From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2023 11:03 AM

mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
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To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

Good day,
 
Yes, I agree to pay $38.25, I am not sure what I am paying for as body cam footage usually cost more than
that. Can you explain please?
 
Thank you
Billy

 

 

On Tue, Mar 28, 2023 at 3:19 PM PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> wrote:

Good Afternoon Billy Blume,

 

The Richmond County Sheriff’s Public Information Office is in receipt of your Open
Records Request for the following information concerning Richard Russell:

 

1. Body Cam case - 2021-00360436 - date 12.17.21
2. Body Cam case - 2021-00310123  - date 10/28/2021
3. Body Cam case - 2021-00281099  - date 09/30/2021
4. Body Cam case - 2021-00276214  - date  09/26/2021
5. Body Cam case - 2021-00273209  - date 09/24/2021
6. Body Cam case - 2021-00253351  - date 09/24/2021
7. First page of any use of force incident by Richard Russell

 

After reviewing the above requested information, it is estimated to take 2 and half hours
to complete the task. Using the O.C.G.A. 50-18-71 et al financial fee guidelines where
the first 15 minutes are free, then $17.00 / hour (based on hourly/salary amount of
lowest paid person able to perform task), your estimated fee would cost $38.25. 
Please let me know if you agree to pay the cost of this request or if you would like to
withdraw this request. Once we receive your approval, we will begin assembling and
producing the records on a rolling basis if possible. The accepted forms of payment are
a Cashier’s Check or Cash Money Order paid to the Richmond County Sheriff’s Office,
400 Walton Way Augusta, GA 30901.

 

Cordially,

 

mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
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Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

 

From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, March 24, 2023 5:33 PM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

Dear Public Information officer :
 
Under the Georgia Open Records Act § 50.18.70 et seq., I am requesting an opportunity to inspect or
obtain copies of public records that pertain to 
 
Richard Russell
 
Body Cam  case - 2021-00360436 - date 12.17.21 
Body Cam case  - 2021-00310123  - date 10/28/2021 
Body Cam case -  2021-00281099  - date 09/30/2021 
Body Cam case -  2021-00276214  - date  09/26/2021 
Body Cam case - 2021-00273209  - date 09/24/2021 
Body Cam case - 2021-00253351  - date 09/24/2021 

https://www.google.com/maps/search/400+Walton+Way+%0D%0A+Augusta,+GA+30901?entry=gmail&source=g
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Lets try this again.. I am also requesting the first page of any use of force incident by Richard
Russell. 
 
The Georgia Open Records Act requires a response time within three business days.  If access to the
records I am requesting will take longer than three days, please contact me with information about when I
might expect copies or the ability to inspect the requested records.
 
If you deny any or all of this request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the refusal to
release the information and notify me of the appeal procedures available to me under the law.
So far your agency is not justifying the exemptions. 

Thank you for considering my request.

Sincerely,

Billy (VS1)

[NOTICE:  This message originated outside of the City of Augusta's mail system -- DO NOT
CLICK on links, open attachments or respond to requests for information unless you are
sure the content is safe.]

 

This e-mail contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee, you should
not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake
and delete this e-mail from your system. The City of Augusta accepts no liability for the content of this e-mail or for the consequences of any
actions taken on the basis of the information provided, unless that information is subsequently confirmed in writing. Any views or opinions
presented in this e-mail are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the City of Augusta. E-mail transmissions
cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or
contain viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the content of this message which arise as a
result of the e-mail transmission. If verification is required, please request a hard copy version.
AED:104.1

Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> Tue, Apr 4, 2023 at 9:47 PM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>, Kristen Settlemire <KSettlemire@law.ga.gov>,
mayorjohnson@augustaga.gov

Good day,

I am writing in regards to my recent request for information regarding Adult Arrests by officer on Alphonso Forrest. I
would like to clarify that I have previously received this information from your organization and am confident that you
have the capability to provide me with this information again.
I have attached an example of the information I am seeking and would appreciate it if you could provide me with the
requested information without redacting the log on username. I have found that others in your  organization do not
redact this information as it is considered to be of little consequence. It is possible that this redaction was made in
error or with the intention of concealing knowledge of how to perform this function.
In addition to this request, I am also still waiting on the complete list of all UFOs by Richard Russell. The previous list
you provided was incomplete, as Russell made 263 arrests, does not compute.  
No redactions are necessary so this should not cost as it will take far less than 15 minutes.

Billy



7/18/23, 1:42 PMGmail - ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

Page 33 of 54https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=afcdc1bee7&view=pt&search=…pl=msg-f:1762450949433887784&simpl=msg-a:r-3000047436691520169

On Fri, Mar 31, 2023 at 5:48 PM Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> wrote:
Good day,
You are missing some use of force sheets. I have body cam of Russell using force on 11.10.2020 a homeless man
was taken to the ground and 12.11.2018 where a man was tazed twice by Russell. 
How many more are missing? You are extremely dishonest. Every request is met with resistance, you are
constantly frustrating the process and not filling my requests properly. You sir ar a detriment to the people of the City
of Augusta. I am still looking over the documents to ensure I have what I requested.

The reports you sent had the dates
10.11.21
02.04.21
06.7.2017
12.10.2015
11.5.2016
11.1.2016
11.28.2016
10.17.2016
10.23.2016
1.12.2016
9.24.2015

Take care

On Fri, Mar 31, 2023 at 10:48 AM PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> wrote:

Good Morning,

 

Please be advised, under the Georgia Open Records Act, we are required to produce
records, not respond to inquiries or questions. Pursuant to O.C.G.A. 50-18-70 (b)(2), “Public
record” is defined to include all documents, papers, letters, maps, books, tapes,
photographs, computer based or generated information, data, data fields, or similar material
prepared and maintained or received in the course of the operation of an agency.

 

Respectfully,

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

mailto:madvideos@gmail.com
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706.821.1096 Office

706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

 

From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, March 30, 2023 12:01 PM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

You stated 1-4 are being made exempt pending litigation. 

I am requesting the case numbers associated with these cases. William McCarty provided this information in
complete transparency with no issues in previous requests.. I am asking you to provide the same. I just need a
case number to verify your claims. 

 

Thanks

Billy

 

On Thu, Mar 30, 2023 at 10:53 AM Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> wrote:

I will swing the money order by early next week. You are really scared of transparency aren’t you? It terrifies
you to know you have killer cops working for your agency. To make exemptions on every one of those body
cam requests, you are either bold or not worried about being brought before a judge. 

I promise you sir. I will hold you accountable for your many open records violations. You will be listed as a
defendant in the near future.

Unlike Austin Rhodes I don’t settle and sign non disclosure agreements. 

Keep that in mind as you continue to break the law, lawman!!

mailto:caleb.lee@augustaga.gov
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Sincerely 

Billy

 

On Thu, Mar 30, 2023 at 10:43 AM PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> wrote:

Sorry.  Forgot to attach the UOFs.  Please see attached.

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

 

From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2023 11:03 AM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
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Good day,
 
Yes, I agree to pay $38.25, I am not sure what I am paying for as body cam footage usually cost more than
that. Can you explain please?
 
Thank you
Billy

 

 

On Tue, Mar 28, 2023 at 3:19 PM PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> wrote:

Good Afternoon Billy Blume,

 

The Richmond County Sheriff’s Public Information Office is in receipt of your Open
Records Request for the following information concerning Richard Russell:

 

1. Body Cam case - 2021-00360436 - date 12.17.21
2. Body Cam case - 2021-00310123  - date 10/28/2021
3. Body Cam case - 2021-00281099  - date 09/30/2021
4. Body Cam case - 2021-00276214  - date  09/26/2021
5. Body Cam case - 2021-00273209  - date 09/24/2021
6. Body Cam case - 2021-00253351  - date 09/24/2021
7. First page of any use of force incident by Richard Russell

 

After reviewing the above requested information, it is estimated to take 2 and half
hours to complete the task. Using the O.C.G.A. 50-18-71 et al financial fee guidelines
where the first 15 minutes are free, then $17.00 / hour (based on hourly/salary
amount of lowest paid person able to perform task), your estimated fee would cost
$38.25.  Please let me know if you agree to pay the cost of this request or if you
would like to withdraw this request. Once we receive your approval, we will begin
assembling and producing the records on a rolling basis if possible. The accepted
forms of payment are a Cashier’s Check or Cash Money Order paid to the Richmond
County Sheriff’s Office, 400 Walton Way Augusta, GA 30901.

 

Cordially,

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
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Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

 

From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, March 24, 2023 5:33 PM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

Dear Public Information officer :
 
Under the Georgia Open Records Act § 50.18.70 et seq., I am requesting an opportunity to inspect or
obtain copies of public records that pertain to 
 
Richard Russell
 
Body Cam  case - 2021-00360436 - date 12.17.21 
Body Cam case  - 2021-00310123  - date 10/28/2021 
Body Cam case -  2021-00281099  - date 09/30/2021 
Body Cam case -  2021-00276214  - date  09/26/2021 
Body Cam case - 2021-00273209  - date 09/24/2021 
Body Cam case - 2021-00253351  - date 09/24/2021 
 
Lets try this again.. I am also requesting the first page of any use of force incident by Richard
Russell. 
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The Georgia Open Records Act requires a response time within three business days.  If access to the
records I am requesting will take longer than three days, please contact me with information about when
I might expect copies or the ability to inspect the requested records.
 
If you deny any or all of this request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the refusal to
release the information and notify me of the appeal procedures available to me under the law.
So far your agency is not justifying the exemptions. 

Thank you for considering my request.

Sincerely,

Billy (VS1)

[NOTICE:  This message originated outside of the City of Augusta's mail system -- DO NOT
CLICK on links, open attachments or respond to requests for information unless you
are sure the content is safe.]

 

This e-mail contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee, you
should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by
mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. The City of Augusta accepts no liability for the content of this e-mail or for the
consequences of any actions taken on the basis of the information provided, unless that information is subsequently confirmed in writing.
Any views or opinions presented in this e-mail are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the City of
Augusta. E-mail transmissions cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost,
destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the
content of this message which arise as a result of the e-mail transmission. If verification is required, please request a hard copy version.
AED:104.1

2 attachments

Hucko Arrests_Redacted.pdf
182K

Arrests - Lamborn.pdf
201K

PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> Thu, Apr 6, 2023 at 2:03 PM
To: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com>
Cc: Tameka Haynes <thaynes@frailswilsonlaw.com>

Good Afternoon,

Our office has filled your Open Records Request within the guidelines of the Georgia Open
Records Act. You requested the “first page of any use of force incident by Richard Russell” and
all use of forces in Russell’s file was provided to you. The Open Records Request for Alphonso
Forrest you sent our office stated “all arrests made by adult” to which our office provided you
with the total number of Forrest’s arrests by adult.  You are now requesting the Adult Arrest
Report for Forrest which has been attached and the login ID is redacted under {O.C.G.A 50-18-

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=afcdc1bee7&view=att&th=1874f19280bb243f&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_lg30ys731&safe=1&zw
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72(a)(25)(A)} for information about a computer network. 

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

 

From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 4, 2023 9:48 PM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>; Kristen Settlemire <KSettlemire@law.ga.gov>; Mayor Johnson
<MayorJohnson@augustaga.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

Good day,

 

I am writing in regards to my recent request for information regarding Adult Arrests by officer on Alphonso Forrest. I
would like to clarify that I have previously received this information from your organization and am confident that you
have the capability to provide me with this information again.
I have attached an example of the information I am seeking and would appreciate it if you could provide me with the
requested information without redacting the log on username. I have found that others in your  organization do not
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redact this information as it is considered to be of little consequence. It is possible that this redaction was made in
error or with the intention of concealing knowledge of how to perform this function.
In addition to this request, I am also still waiting on the complete list of all UFOs by Richard Russell. The previous list
you provided was incomplete, as Russell made 263 arrests, does not compute.  
No redactions are necessary so this should not cost as it will take far less than 15 minutes.

 

Billy

 

On Fri, Mar 31, 2023 at 5:48 PM Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> wrote:

Good day,

You are missing some use of force sheets. I have body cam of Russell using force on 11.10.2020 a homeless man
was taken to the ground and 12.11.2018 where a man was tazed twice by Russell. 

How many more are missing? You are extremely dishonest. Every request is met with resistance, you are
constantly frustrating the process and not filling my requests properly. You sir ar a detriment to the people of the
City of Augusta. I am still looking over the documents to ensure I have what I requested.

 

 

The reports you sent had the dates

10.11.21

02.04.21

06.7.2017

12.10.2015

11.5.2016

11.1.2016

11.28.2016

10.17.2016

10.23.2016

1.12.2016

9.24.2015

 

Take care

 

 

 

mailto:madvideos@gmail.com


7/18/23, 1:42 PMGmail - ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

Page 41 of 54https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=afcdc1bee7&view=pt&search=…pl=msg-f:1762450949433887784&simpl=msg-a:r-3000047436691520169

On Fri, Mar 31, 2023 at 10:48 AM PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> wrote:

Good Morning,

 

Please be advised, under the Georgia Open Records Act, we are required to produce
records, not respond to inquiries or questions. Pursuant to O.C.G.A. 50-18-70 (b)(2),
“Public record” is defined to include all documents, papers, letters, maps, books, tapes,
photographs, computer based or generated information, data, data fields, or similar material
prepared and maintained or received in the course of the operation of an agency.

 

Respectfully,

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

 

From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, March 30, 2023 12:01 PM

mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
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To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

You stated 1-4 are being made exempt pending litigation. 

I am requesting the case numbers associated with these cases. William McCarty provided this information in
complete transparency with no issues in previous requests.. I am asking you to provide the same. I just need a
case number to verify your claims. 

 

Thanks

Billy

 

On Thu, Mar 30, 2023 at 10:53 AM Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> wrote:

I will swing the money order by early next week. You are really scared of transparency aren’t you? It terrifies
you to know you have killer cops working for your agency. To make exemptions on every one of those body
cam requests, you are either bold or not worried about being brought before a judge. 

I promise you sir. I will hold you accountable for your many open records violations. You will be listed as a
defendant in the near future.

Unlike Austin Rhodes I don’t settle and sign non disclosure agreements. 

Keep that in mind as you continue to break the law, lawman!!

 

Sincerely 

Billy

 

On Thu, Mar 30, 2023 at 10:43 AM PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> wrote:

Sorry.  Forgot to attach the UOFs.  Please see attached.

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

mailto:PIO@augustaga.gov
mailto:madvideos@gmail.com
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706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

 

From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2023 11:03 AM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

Good day,
 
Yes, I agree to pay $38.25, I am not sure what I am paying for as body cam footage usually cost more than
that. Can you explain please?
 
Thank you
Billy

 

 

On Tue, Mar 28, 2023 at 3:19 PM PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> wrote:

Good Afternoon Billy Blume,

 

The Richmond County Sheriff’s Public Information Office is in receipt of your Open
Records Request for the following information concerning Richard Russell:

 

1. Body Cam case - 2021-00360436 - date 12.17.21
2. Body Cam case - 2021-00310123  - date 10/28/2021
3. Body Cam case - 2021-00281099  - date 09/30/2021
4. Body Cam case - 2021-00276214  - date  09/26/2021

mailto:caleb.lee@augustaga.gov
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5. Body Cam case - 2021-00273209  - date 09/24/2021
6. Body Cam case - 2021-00253351  - date 09/24/2021
7. First page of any use of force incident by Richard Russell

 

After reviewing the above requested information, it is estimated to take 2 and half
hours to complete the task. Using the O.C.G.A. 50-18-71 et al financial fee guidelines
where the first 15 minutes are free, then $17.00 / hour (based on hourly/salary
amount of lowest paid person able to perform task), your estimated fee would cost
$38.25.  Please let me know if you agree to pay the cost of this request or if you
would like to withdraw this request. Once we receive your approval, we will begin
assembling and producing the records on a rolling basis if possible. The accepted
forms of payment are a Cashier’s Check or Cash Money Order paid to the Richmond
County Sheriff’s Office, 400 Walton Way Augusta, GA 30901.

 

Cordially,

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org
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From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, March 24, 2023 5:33 PM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

Dear Public Information officer :
 
Under the Georgia Open Records Act § 50.18.70 et seq., I am requesting an opportunity to inspect or
obtain copies of public records that pertain to 
 
Richard Russell
 
Body Cam  case - 2021-00360436 - date 12.17.21 
Body Cam case  - 2021-00310123  - date 10/28/2021 
Body Cam case -  2021-00281099  - date 09/30/2021 
Body Cam case -  2021-00276214  - date  09/26/2021 
Body Cam case - 2021-00273209  - date 09/24/2021 
Body Cam case - 2021-00253351  - date 09/24/2021 
 
Lets try this again.. I am also requesting the first page of any use of force incident by Richard
Russell. 
 
The Georgia Open Records Act requires a response time within three business days.  If access to the
records I am requesting will take longer than three days, please contact me with information about
when I might expect copies or the ability to inspect the requested records.
 
If you deny any or all of this request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the refusal to
release the information and notify me of the appeal procedures available to me under the law.
So far your agency is not justifying the exemptions. 

Thank you for considering my request.

Sincerely,

Billy (VS1)

[NOTICE:  This message originated outside of the City of Augusta's mail system -- DO NOT
CLICK on links, open attachments or respond to requests for information unless you
are sure the content is safe.]

 

This e-mail contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee, you
should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by
mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. The City of Augusta accepts no liability for the content of this e-mail or for the
consequences of any actions taken on the basis of the information provided, unless that information is subsequently confirmed in
writing. Any views or opinions presented in this e-mail are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the City
of Augusta. E-mail transmissions cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost,
destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the
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content of this message which arise as a result of the e-mail transmission. If verification is required, please request a hard copy version.
AED:104.1

A. Forrest Arrest Report.pdf
240K

Billy Blume <madvideos@gmail.com> Mon, Jul 17, 2023 at 6:58 PM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>

Krtisten, here is the lengthy email chain from March 31 as you requested. The basics of this, this is the cop that
stunned Jermaine Jones, Jones later died from this encounter. Russell resigned and is now with Warrenton PD. They
will not release the Jermaine Jones case files even though the GBI and the DA Jared Williams closed the case Dec,
22. Yes, this may sound familiar to you because this has been the focal point of some of my complaints and requests.
I go around that and get the rest of Russells body cam along with the other 3 officers involved. But they are constantly
blocking me and using the city lawyer as a shield  I know you don't need all this info but perhaps it will shine a better
light. I am not random with my investigations, they are deliberate and so are my open records request.

One of my complaints is he will not validate the cases by providing the case number as I requested. 

Another complaint is his UFO's are not matching the body cam I have, for instance https://www.youtube.
com/watch?v=hTfw47Rx9xo&list=PLh5lfsLorl-om6b9P6ojrIGjqXYUiuCIj&index=30&t=216s This body cam has a date
of 11.10.20, he and another cop used force against a homeless man, I am attaching hios UFO's as this was not
included or he did not fill out a UFO. Most of the body cam I have of Russell he is violating civil rights usually by way
of force. 

Here is another https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=U5np_gI7NcU&t=120s also missing from the UFO list. Russell
has 11 UFO incident reports and 263 arrests. 

(a)(4) Records of law enforcement, prosecution, or regulatory agencies in any pending investigation or
prosecution of criminal or unlawful activity, other than initial police arrest reports and initial incident
reports; provided, however, that an investigation or prosecution shall no longer be deemed to be pending
when all direct litigation involving such investigation and prosecution has become final or otherwise
terminated; and provided, further, that this paragraph shall not apply to records in the possession of an
agency that is the subject of the pending investigation or prosecution; and provided, further, that the
release of booking photographs shall only be permissible in accordance with Code Section 35-1-18;

Thanks
Billy

On Thu, Apr 6, 2023 at 2:03 PM PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> wrote:

Good Afternoon,

Our office has filled your Open Records Request within the guidelines of the Georgia Open
Records Act. You requested the “first page of any use of force incident by Richard Russell”
and all use of forces in Russell’s file was provided to you. The Open Records Request for
Alphonso Forrest you sent our office stated “all arrests made by adult” to which our office
provided you with the total number of Forrest’s arrests by adult.  You are now requesting the
Adult Arrest Report for Forrest which has been attached and the login ID is redacted under
{O.C.G.A 50-18-72(a)(25)(A)} for information about a computer network. 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=afcdc1bee7&view=att&th=18757bccf70e8c28&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hTfw47Rx9xo&list=PLh5lfsLorl-om6b9P6ojrIGjqXYUiuCIj&index=30&t=216s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=U5np_gI7NcU&t=120s
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Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

 

From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 4, 2023 9:48 PM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>; Kristen Settlemire <KSettlemire@law.ga.gov>; Mayor
Johnson <MayorJohnson@augustaga.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

Good day,

 

I am writing in regards to my recent request for information regarding Adult Arrests by officer on Alphonso Forrest.
I would like to clarify that I have previously received this information from your organization and am confident that
you have the capability to provide me with this information again.
I have attached an example of the information I am seeking and would appreciate it if you could provide me with
the requested information without redacting the log on username. I have found that others in your  organization do
not redact this information as it is considered to be of little consequence. It is possible that this redaction was
made in error or with the intention of concealing knowledge of how to perform this function.

mailto:caleb.lee@augustaga.gov
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In addition to this request, I am also still waiting on the complete list of all UFOs by Richard Russell. The previous
list you provided was incomplete, as Russell made 263 arrests, does not compute.  
No redactions are necessary so this should not cost as it will take far less than 15 minutes.

 

Billy

 

On Fri, Mar 31, 2023 at 5:48 PM Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> wrote:

Good day,

You are missing some use of force sheets. I have body cam of Russell using force on 11.10.2020 a homeless
man was taken to the ground and 12.11.2018 where a man was tazed twice by Russell. 

How many more are missing? You are extremely dishonest. Every request is met with resistance, you are
constantly frustrating the process and not filling my requests properly. You sir ar a detriment to the people of the
City of Augusta. I am still looking over the documents to ensure I have what I requested.

 

 

The reports you sent had the dates

10.11.21

02.04.21

06.7.2017

12.10.2015

11.5.2016

11.1.2016

11.28.2016

10.17.2016

10.23.2016

1.12.2016

9.24.2015

 

Take care

 

 

 

On Fri, Mar 31, 2023 at 10:48 AM PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> wrote:

mailto:madvideos@gmail.com
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Good Morning,

 

Please be advised, under the Georgia Open Records Act, we are required to produce
records, not respond to inquiries or questions. Pursuant to O.C.G.A. 50-18-70 (b)(2),
“Public record” is defined to include all documents, papers, letters, maps, books, tapes,
photographs, computer based or generated information, data, data fields, or similar
material prepared and maintained or received in the course of the operation of an agency.

 

Respectfully,

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

 

From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, March 30, 2023 12:01 PM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>

mailto:caleb.lee@augustaga.gov
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Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

You stated 1-4 are being made exempt pending litigation. 

I am requesting the case numbers associated with these cases. William McCarty provided this information in
complete transparency with no issues in previous requests.. I am asking you to provide the same. I just need a
case number to verify your claims. 

 

Thanks

Billy

 

On Thu, Mar 30, 2023 at 10:53 AM Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> wrote:

I will swing the money order by early next week. You are really scared of transparency aren’t you? It terrifies
you to know you have killer cops working for your agency. To make exemptions on every one of those body
cam requests, you are either bold or not worried about being brought before a judge. 

I promise you sir. I will hold you accountable for your many open records violations. You will be listed as a
defendant in the near future.

Unlike Austin Rhodes I don’t settle and sign non disclosure agreements. 

Keep that in mind as you continue to break the law, lawman!!

 

Sincerely 

Billy

 

On Thu, Mar 30, 2023 at 10:43 AM PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> wrote:

Sorry.  Forgot to attach the UOFs.  Please see attached.

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

mailto:madvideos@gmail.com
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706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org

 

From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2023 11:03 AM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

Good day,
 
Yes, I agree to pay $38.25, I am not sure what I am paying for as body cam footage usually cost more
than that. Can you explain please?
 
Thank you
Billy

 

 

On Tue, Mar 28, 2023 at 3:19 PM PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov> wrote:

Good Afternoon Billy Blume,

 

The Richmond County Sheriff’s Public Information Office is in receipt of your Open
Records Request for the following information concerning Richard Russell:

 

1. Body Cam case - 2021-00360436 - date 12.17.21
2. Body Cam case - 2021-00310123  - date 10/28/2021
3. Body Cam case - 2021-00281099  - date 09/30/2021
4. Body Cam case - 2021-00276214  - date  09/26/2021
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5. Body Cam case - 2021-00273209  - date 09/24/2021
6. Body Cam case - 2021-00253351  - date 09/24/2021
7. First page of any use of force incident by Richard Russell

 

After reviewing the above requested information, it is estimated to take 2 and half
hours to complete the task. Using the O.C.G.A. 50-18-71 et al financial fee
guidelines where the first 15 minutes are free, then $17.00 / hour (based on
hourly/salary amount of lowest paid person able to perform task), your estimated
fee would cost $38.25.  Please let me know if you agree to pay the cost of this
request or if you would like to withdraw this request. Once we receive your
approval, we will begin assembling and producing the records on a rolling basis if
possible. The accepted forms of payment are a Cashier’s Check or Cash Money
Order paid to the Richmond County Sheriff’s Office, 400 Walton Way Augusta, GA
30901.

 

Cordially,

 

Sergeant Caleb Lee

Internal Affairs – Public Information Office

Office of Professional Standards and Training

Richmond County Sheriff’s Office

400 Walton Way

Augusta, GA 30901

706.821.1096 Office

706.821.1462 Fax

caleb.lee@augustaga.gov

www.RCSOGA.org
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From: Bill B <madvideos@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, March 24, 2023 5:33 PM
To: PublicInformationOfficer <PIO@augustaga.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] ORR 3.24.23 Richard Russell Body cam Use of force

 

Dear Public Information officer :
 
Under the Georgia Open Records Act § 50.18.70 et seq., I am requesting an opportunity to inspect
or obtain copies of public records that pertain to 
 
Richard Russell
 
Body Cam  case - 2021-00360436 - date 12.17.21 
Body Cam case  - 2021-00310123  - date 10/28/2021 
Body Cam case -  2021-00281099  - date 09/30/2021 
Body Cam case -  2021-00276214  - date  09/26/2021 
Body Cam case - 2021-00273209  - date 09/24/2021 
Body Cam case - 2021-00253351  - date 09/24/2021 
 
Lets try this again.. I am also requesting the first page of any use of force incident by Richard
Russell. 
 
The Georgia Open Records Act requires a response time within three business days.  If access to the
records I am requesting will take longer than three days, please contact me with information about
when I might expect copies or the ability to inspect the requested records.
 
If you deny any or all of this request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the refusal
to release the information and notify me of the appeal procedures available to me under the law.
So far your agency is not justifying the exemptions. 

Thank you for considering my request.

Sincerely,

Billy (VS1)

[NOTICE:  This message originated outside of the City of Augusta's mail system -- DO
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NOT CLICK on links, open attachments or respond to requests for information
unless you are sure the content is safe.]

 

This e-mail contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee, you
should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail
by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. The City of Augusta accepts no liability for the content of this e-mail or for the
consequences of any actions taken on the basis of the information provided, unless that information is subsequently confirmed in
writing. Any views or opinions presented in this e-mail are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the
City of Augusta. E-mail transmissions cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted,
lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions
in the content of this message which arise as a result of the e-mail transmission. If verification is required, please request a hard copy
version.
AED:104.1

UOFs redacted.pdf
4629K
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